

No. 11-1507

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEES ON CIVIL  
RIGHTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW OF THE  
ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF  
NEW YORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

SEBASTIAN RICCARDI  
CHAIR, COMMITTEE  
ON CIVIL RIGHTS  
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE  
BAR OF THE CITY OF  
NEW YORK  
111 Livingston Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
(718) 422-2778

PETER T. BARBUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE A. ROCCO  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000  
pbarbur@cravath.com

VICTORINE FROEHLICH, MONICA  
IYER, DAVID MANNION, RUNA  
RAJAGOPAL  
*On the Brief*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 28, 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS ARE AVAILABLE UNDER SECTION 804(a) OF THE FHA .....	4
A. Congress Spoke to the Issue of Disparate Impact in Promulgating the FHA.....	5
B. Supreme Court Jurisprudence Supports a Finding that the FHA Prohibits Disparate Impact.....	9
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> REQUIRES DEFERENCE TO HUD'S INTERPRETATION .....	16
A. HUD Has Consistently Taken the Position that the FHA Prohibits Discriminatory Effects Even in the Absence of Discriminatory Intent .....	17

B. HUD’S Interpretation Is a Reasonable Interpretation.....	21
a. HUD’s Interpretation Is a Reasonable Evidentiary Tool for Proving Discrimination .....	24
b. HUD’s Interpretation Is a Reasonable Means of Eliminating Barriers to Integration .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	20
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	3, 5, 17
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	15
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	21
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass'n Bd. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Graoch Associates # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	26

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	5, 21, 24
<i>HUD v. Carlson</i> , No. 08-91-0077-1, 1995 WL 365009 (HUD ALJ June 12, 1995) .....	18
<i>HUD v. Carter</i> , No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992) .....	19, 27
<i>HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship</i> , No. 08-92-0010-1, 1993 WL 307069 (HUD Sec'y July 19, 1993), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 18
<i>HUD v. Pfaff</i> , No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 18
<i>HUD v. Ross</i> , No. 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL 326437 (HUD ALJ July 7, 1994) .....	18

<i>HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apts.</i> , No. 02–00-0252-8, 2001 WL 1632533 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001).....	18
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) .....	6, 28, 29
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	28
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	7
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) .....	7
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	6, 24, 26, 29
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	6, 27, 30
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	24, 27
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	5
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	17
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (1974).....	21, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 230 (2001) .....	19
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Cnt. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) .....	12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	28
<i>Williams v. Matthews Co.</i> , 499 F.2d 819 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	6
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v.</i> <i>Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) .....	21

## **Statutes & Rules**

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....	13
----------------------------	----

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....	10, 13
29 U.S.C. § 628.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(3).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3602(d) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f) .....	7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) .....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 3605(c).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1).....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3610.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3612.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3612(g)(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3612(h)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a) .....	3, 8, 17



24 C.F.R. § 81.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
24 C.F.R. § 81.42.....	3, 20
24 C.F.R. § 81.41.....	20
24 C.F.R. § 100.5(b) .....	3
24 C.F.R. § 100.500.....	3
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(1).....	27
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(2).....	27
134 Cong. Rec. 23711-12 (1988).....	6
60 Fed. Reg. at 61846, 61867 (Dec. 1, 1995).....	20
78 Fed. Reg. No. 32.....	17, 20, 21

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988).....	15
HUD, <i>Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities</i> (2013).....	23, 24, 25
HUD, <i>Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase I HDS 2000</i> (2002).....	25
Nancy Denton & Douglas Massey, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> 51–57 (1992) .....	24, 28

Kenneth T. Jackson, <i>Crabgrass Frontier: The Suburbanization of the United States</i> (1985).....	28
Charles M. Lamb & Eric M. Wilk, <i>Presidents, Bureaucracy, and Housing Discrimination Policy: The Fair Housing Acts of 1968 and 1988</i> .....	22
John R. Logan & Brian J. Stults, <i>The Persistence of Segregation in the Metropolis: New Findings from the 2010 Census</i> (2011) .....	22
Vincent J. Roscigno, Diana L. Karafin, & Griff Tester, <i>The Complexities and Processes of Racial Housing Discrimination</i> , 56 <i>Soc. Problems</i> , 49 (2009) .....	26
George Rutherglen, <i>Disparate Impact Under Title VII: An Objective Theory of Discrimination</i> , 73 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1297, 1309–10 (1987) .....	26
Michael H. Shill, <i>Local Enforcement of Laws Prohibiting Discrimination in Housing: The New York City Human Rights Commission</i> , 23 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 991 (1996) .....	22
John Yinger, <i>Sustaining the Fair Housing Act of 1988</i> , 4 <i>Cityscape: A Journal of Pol’y &amp; Research</i> 94, 97 (1999) .....	25

Policy Statement on Discrimination in  
Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18266 (Apr.  
15, 1994)..... 20
